

### Seychelles

Civil Status Act

## Civil Status (Celebration of Marriage Fees) Regulations, 2019 Statutory Instrument 64 of 2019

Legislation as at 6 November 2019

FRBR URI: /akn/sc/act/si/2019/64/eng@2019-11-06

There may have been updates since this file was created.

PDF created on 21 February 2024 at 16:24.

Collection last checked for updates: 30 June 2014.

### Check for updates



### About this collection

The legislation in this collection has been reproduced as it was originally printed in the Government Gazette, with improved formatting and with minor typographical errors corrected. All amendments have been applied directly to the text and annotated. A scan of the original gazette of each piece of legislation (including amendments) is available for reference.

This is a free download from the Laws. Africa Legislation Commons, a collection of African legislation that is digitised by Laws. Africa and made available for free.

www.laws.africa info@laws.africa

There is no copyright on the legislative content of this document.

This PDF copy is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License (CC BY 4.0). Share widely and freely.

# Civil Status (Celebration of Marriage Fees) Regulations, 2019 Contents

1.	Citation	1
2.	Interpretation	1
3.	Fees for marriage celebration	1
4.	Allowance for civil status officer	1
Sc	hedule (Regulation 3(1))	2

### **Seychelles**

#### Civil Status Act

## Civil Status (Celebration of Marriage Fees) Regulations, 2019 Statutory Instrument 64 of 2019

Published on 6 November 2019

Assented to on 4 November 2019

Commenced on 6 November 2019

[This is the version of this document from 6 November 2019.]

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 76 read with section 165 of the Civil Status Act, the Minister responsible for civil status makes the following regulations—

#### 1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the Civil Status (Celebration of Marriage Fees) Regulations, 2019.

### 2. Interpretation

In these regulations—

"Act" means the Civil Status Act;

"conveyance" means a convenient mode of transport provided to a civil status officer from his or her place of residence to the place where the marriage is to be celebrated and return to his or her place of residence;

"outside office hours" means a time other than Monday to Friday between 0800hrs to 1600 hrs and a public holiday; and

"party" means a party to the marriage and the term "parties" shall be construed accordingly.

### 3. Fees for marriage celebration

- (1) A request to celebrate a marriage outside office hours or at a private house or place under section 76 of the Act shall be accepted and carried out only on payment of the fees specified in the Schedule.
- (2) The fees payable under subregulation (1) shall not include the allowance to the officer for celebrating the marriage, provision of conveyance, the cost of conveyance or the cost associated with the provision of accommodation under subregulation (3).
- (3) Where a marriage is celebrated on an island other than Mahé, Praslin and La Digue the parties shall provide conveyance to the civil status officer or an allowance in lieu of conveyance and where return on the same day is not practicable, the parties shall provide the civil status officer with suitable accommodation for the night.

### 4. Allowance for civil status officer

A civil status officer who celebrates a marriage outside office hours or at a private house or place shall be paid an allowance equivalent to 50% of the applicable fees specified in the Schedule.

### Schedule (Regulation 3(1))

Nationality	of the parties to the marriage	Place of celebration	Prescribed fee
1.	Both parties are citizens of Seychelles	Mahé, Praslin, La Digue or any other island	SCR1500
2.	One party is a citizen of Seychelles and the other is not a citizen of Seychelles	Mahé, Praslin, La Digue or any other island	SCR1500
3.	Both parties are not citizens of Seychelles	Mahé, Praslin and La Digue	SCR3000
4.	Both parties are not citizens of Seychelles	On an island other than Mahe, Praslin and La Digue	SCR4000

MADE this 4th day of November, 2019

Myriam Télèmaque

Minister of Employment, Immigration and Civil Status